MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 64

Chapter 64.

Resolve authorizing a change in the location of a right of way to State lands in Augusta.

Right of way to State land, release of, to W. H. Gannett. Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to cause a release to be executed to William H. Gannett, his heirs or assigns, of a certain right of way named in a deed from Charles H. Mulliken to the state of Maine, dated June eleven, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and recorded in Kennebec Registry of Deeds, book three hundred and seventy-five, pages five hundred and seventy and five hundred and seventy-one, said release to be executed by the governor, or by the chairman of the committee on military affairs of the executive council, in behalf of the state. Said release to be executed on the condition that the said William H. Gannett convey to the state a right of way to the lands conveyed by the said deed, from Western Avenue in Augusta, to the acceptance of the governor and council.

Approved March 10, 1899.

Chapter 65.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary.

Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, in fayor of Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated annually, the sum of five thousand dollars, to be paid to the treasurer of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary for the use of said institution, for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred.

Approved March 10, 1899.

Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of Ignace Blais.

Ignace Blais, in fayor of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Ignace Blais all that part of lot numbered ten in the fifteenth range of lots in township number four, range one, north of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, that lies south of Moose river, reserving, however, to the Moose River Log Driving Company, its successors and assigns, the right to flow said land by means of its present dam or any subsequent dam of the same height.

Approved March 10, 1899.